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1. Overall Description:
SA2 thanks CT1 for their LS, confirms the intention that the UE is expected to respond to paging in Non-allowed Area and provides the following answers. 

The specific IEs that area included in the NAS level response to paging are not identified in the SA2 specifications. However, the existing specification TS 23.501 clause 5.3.4.1.1 prevents both the UE and the network from requesting the establishment of the 3GPP UP resources in Non-allowed Area. If UP resources have already been allocated, the use of those for data transfer is not prevented but that does not apply here, as the UE is in IDLE state (SA2 assumes CT1 means RRC-IDLE). 

On the specific questions from CT1, SA2 gives the following guidance. 

Question 1: Does the UE need to include the Allowed PDU session status IE also if it responds to the paging when it is in a non-allowed area?

SA2 Answer: SA2 has not specified any exception that would prevent the UE from including Allowed PDU Session status IE. This UE is allowed to initiate MA PDU Session establishment or activation over Non-3GPP access (except for wireline access) even though Non-allowed Area prevents the establishment of the 3GPP part of the MA PDU session and activation of user plane resources. 

Question 2: Is the UE allowed to include the Uplink data status IE if it has uplink data pending if it responds to the paging when it is in a non-allowed area?

SA2 Answer: SA2 has not specified any exception that would prevent the UE from including Uplink Data Status IE. This IE is used for indicating pending UE data but the indication cannot override the restriction that prevents setting up 3GPP connectivity in Non-allowed Area.

2. Actions:
To CT1 group.
ACTION: 	SA2 kindly asks CT1 to align their specifications with the above requirements.

3. Date of Next SA2 Meetings:
SA2#155	20th – 24th February 2023		Athens, Greece
SA2#156	17th - 21st April 2023 		TBD, US

